' FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

TOWN OF PALM BEACH

Planning, Zoning & Building Department
360 S. County Rd

Palm Recch FI 33480

APPLICATION FOR STAFF APPROVAL

The Architectural Review Commission (ARCOM) and Landmark Precervation Cammiscinn [1PCY have granted staff the
ability to administratively approve certain projects per the For more information on must
be submitted with this application, see the Staff Approval

Payment of the Staff Approval fee is due upon application submittal. Payment may be made by check payable to the
Town of Palm Beach or by cash or credit card in Town Hall during normal business hours of 8:30am and 4:00pm Monday
through Friday. If the subject property is Landmark the fee is $150.00, all others are $350.00.

APPLICATION TYPE: X LPC Staff Approval $150.00 ARCOM Staff Approval $350.00
**If LPC, is this a tax abatement project? YES or NO

DATE: 6-21-23 MASTER PERMIT # - - STAFF APPROVAL PERMIT #L/ 9\3) m/?&c%

l. PROJECT ADDRESS: 141 Australian Avenue

Il. DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (Please provide a brief, comprehensive and summarized description of the proposed
project below. (If needed, please include further details on a continuation sheet).

Reducing height by T"and window rearrangement per PC condition of approval.
These changes needed for approval to praceed to Town Council

ill. BUSINESS NAME/TENANT INFO (For commercial properties ONLY)

Phone number:; Email:
V. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL NAME AND CONTACT INFO:
V. Name of Professional: SKA Architect+Planner License #:_ AR 10,181
Phone Number:_5681-655-1116 Email: pat@skaarchitect.com daniel @skaarchitect.com
VI. CONTRACTOR NAME AND CONTACT INFO:
Construction Company: NA
Phone Number: Email:
VII. PROPERTY OWNER / AGENT NAME AND CONTACT INFORMATI

Property Owner's Name: __ 141 Australian Ave, LLC
Owners address (if different from subject address):

Phone Number: Email:
VIIIL Applicant Signature Date: _ 6-21-23
(Prinfed Name) _T) Titte: _Architect

FOR STAFF USE ONLY:

Rev. 11/02/2022




TOWN OF PALN BEACH

Planning, Zoning & Building Department

DEVELOPMENT ORDER (LPC)

File: HSB-22-011 (ZON-22-122)
Property: 141 Australian Ave (Historically Significant Building)
Meeting Date: May 17, 2023

The Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC) approved the second story addition and modifications to the rear
building at the historically significant property (7-0) as part of this D :lopment Order, with the following conditions:

The applicant shall submit revised plans with conditions as a Staff Level Application.

The first-floor ceiling height shall be lowered to 8°.

The fimished floor shall be raised to a 4 step from grade.

The proposed exterior band between the first floor and second floors shall be included.

Two bracketed trellises shall be added over the French doors.

Applicant shall modify at the direction of the Commission the casement window and mullion band.

AR e

Additionally, the Commission found that implementation of the proposed variances would not cause negative
architectural impact to the subject property (7-0).

Provided, the applicant builds substantially in accordance with thea;  ved plans, as prepared and submitted by SKA
Architect + Planner on May 10, 2023, as approved by the LPC, and as determined by staff.

Approval of this application by the LPC does not relieve the owner and/or applicant from obtaining additional Town
approvals as may be required, such as Town Council approval and the necessary building permits. A building permit
for the work authorized under this approval must be obtained wit.  one year from the date of approval or said
approval will expire. When requesting a building permit, the plans st iitted to the Town for permit are required to be
consistent with the plans approved by the Commission and modified  iccordance with the conditions of approval
that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this D ‘lopment Order. A copy of all pages of the
Development Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted forab ling permit and shall be located immediately
after the front cover page of the permit plans. Upon the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of
Completion, as applicable, the project approved herein shallbe main  ed in accordance with the plans approved by
the Commission and shall be subject to all conditions of approval herein, unless otherwise modified by the
Commission. Failure to maintain shall result in the issuance of a Code Compliance citation, and continued failure to
comply may result in revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy, Completion and Business Tax Receipt.

This Development Order shall serve as the written approval of the PC in accordance with Section 54-94.

Dated this_ 2. ST day of 4N\a,/5/ 2023

Sincerely, -

"‘""“anf
Wayne Bergman, Director of Planning, Zoning and Building, on b  alf of
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

cc: James G. Murphy, Assistant Director of Planning, Zoning and Building
Sarah C. Pardue, Design & Preservation Planner
Jordan R. Hodges, Design & Preservation Planner

Post Office Box 2029 » 360 South County Road * 1 1Beach, Florida 33480
Telephone: (561)838-5430 » Facsimile (561)835-4621
E-Mail: pzb@townofpalmbeach.com * Website: www.townofpalmbeach.com

Recycled Paper
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ARCHITECT + Bl ANMN:P

Re:

141 Australian Ave

Palm Beach, Florida 33480
Date:

June 1, 2023

SKA Architect+Planner - LETTER OF INTENT
RELATED TO THE RENOVATION OF AN EXISTING RESIDENCE AND
AN EXISTING GUEST HC SE AT
141 AUSTRALIAN AVE

We are pleased to submit the accompanying drawings for the renovaton of an existing residence and
reconstruction of an existing guest house at 141 Australian Ave. Please note the following:

A) LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION 54-122 & 54-161
Renovation to an existing two story residence (replacing vinyl siding for wood shingle siding). Renovation
and lifting of an existing guest house. New landscape and hardscape.

B) ARCOM 18-205 N/A

B) ARCOM 18-206 N/A

C) SPECIAL EXCEPTION 134-229 N/A

D) SITE PLAN REVIEW 134-329 N/A

E) VARIANCES 134-201 N/A
The guest house require the following variances:

Section 134-893(b)(7): Request for lifting an existing accessory structure with an east side yard setback
of 3.5 feet in lieu of the 15-foot required in R-B Zoning District.

Section 134-893(b)(9): Request for lifting an existing accessory structure with a rear yard setback of 5
feet in lieu of the 15-foot required in R-B Zoning District.

Section 134-893(b)(13): Request for a cubic content ratio of 4.63 in lieu of the 4.30 maximum allowed
in R-B Zoning District.

Section 134-891(b)(1): Request to lift an existing accessorv structure with a maximum height of 22.5
feet in lieu of the 15-foot maximum allowed in R-B Zoning  strict.

Section 134-891(b)(1) Request to lifting and maintaining an existing two story accessory structure in lieu
of the one story maximum stories due to size of lot under 20 0SF

249 PERUVIAN AVENILE SUOTE F-2 - PALALIY BEATH FL 5430 DL S R T - Fax Bet-dle-7428



Section 134-201 — Findings prior to authorization.
1. The special conditions and circumstances related to the su” ¢t property is that it is non-conforming in
width and area, with a width of 50 feet in lieu of the 100-foot required in the R-B Zoning District and an
area of 7,000 square feet in lieu of the 10,000-foot minimurr  the R-B Zoning District.
2.The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of the applicant as the property was non-
conforming in width and area prior to acquisition by the app nt.
3.Granting of the variances requested will not confer a  special privilege that is denied to the
neighboring properties as the neighboring properties contaii  gnificantly more square footage than the
subject property. Further, the proposed guest house will enc  ch into the setbacks less than the existing
structure.
4.The hardship, which runs with the land, is that the property  non-conforming in width and area, which
prevents having adequate square footage of the guest ho  without encroaching into the setbacks,
making the guest house a two-stories with a height 0f 23.5 feet, and exceeding the maximum cubic content
ratio.
5.The variances requested are the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the land as the
reconstructed guest house will encroach less into the setbacks than the existing house and will increase
the cubic content ratio only slightly from 4.53 to 4.73.
6.The granting of the variances will not be injurious to the n 1borhood. The guest house will encroach
i ) the setbacks less than the existing structure and the hei  of the guest house will not be noticeable
to passersby or negatively affect the surrounding properties.

F) OTHER

Sincerely,

Daniel Clavijo

oo

249 PERUVIAN AVENUE. SUITE F-2 - FALRK BEACH. FL 33480 - A581-085-1116 - FAx Bi-832-7
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